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" The May 4, 2011 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by
Chairman Tim Hansen.

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, John Leen, Jay Little and
Norma Markle w ere present.

Others present were Tom Feninez, Adam Smith, Paul Hilbert, Bob and
Sandi Stine, Chief Bean, Andrew & Aaron Gunarich, Jill & Connor Reed and
Derrick & Clayton Baker.

Minutes of the May meeting were approved as distributed.

Chief Bean reviewed the March 7011 Police Report. The Department
responded to 59 calls within the township. The annual Police Memorial/Awards
Ceremony will be Wednesday May 11, 2011 at 6:30 PM at which time a plaque
will be presented in honor of Harry Rodger’s for his service to the Police Board.

Tom Feninez stated the Fish Unlimited Chapter would like to thank the
road crew for taking care of the garbage that was cleaned out of the creek. The
grant applications have been sent to DCNR and DEP.

Bob and Sandi Stine of 6327 Straw Acres stated they have water drainage
problems and feels something needs to be done. They have maintained this area
for 23 years and feel there needs to be a ditch or something to help this water
drain, there are also the stones from tar & chipping and from cindering that now
have run into their driveway. This right-of-way is owned by Bren & Glenda
Kindeslperger. Larry Sterner and John Leen will check into this. There was also
a question as to what is being done on Porters Road. There is base repair and
widening project that Penn DOT is working on.

Andy Gunarich of the Spring Grove Little League stated as a member of
this organization he is sorry for the damage done to the Township building by 3
of the boys from the league. After a practice the boys were on top of the hill
behind the building and were checking to see if they could move one of the
concrete pipes, which they did and it rolled down the hill and hit the rear of the
building causing around $ 7,000.00 in damage. Aaron Gunarich stated he was
sorry for the damage they caused to the building. Conner Read stated he was
sorry and learned he should have more respect for others property. Clayton Baker
stated he was sorry and would think about things before acting and apologized to
the Board. The Board accepted their apologies and told them it took alot of
courage for them to come here tonight.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.
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' Jay Little read the Zoning Officers report. There was $819.00 revenue for
the month. There will be a Zoning Hearing on May 25, 2011 for Fetchin Sticks
on Hoff Road for:a kennel.

S

John Leen stated he visited the Smith property at 963 Hill Top Drive prior
to the meeting concerning water issues. John also reviewed a letter received from
Penn DOT concerning a safety study at Cannery Road and Yingling Drive and
also Hoff and Smith Station Roads. The Board requested that John follow up
with another letter, because it is very difficult for cars to see to pull out at these
intersections. Paul Hilbert suggested that John check the sight distance before

they write this letter.

Steve McKonly stated he will need a copy of the deeds for the proposed
Wildasin/Hartman plan on Hoff Road before this plan can be signed. Steve is
also advertising the changes made for the Jake Brake Ordinance.
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The Audit was received from the Porters Community Fire Company.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 149,021.34

Revenue 206,645.79

Expenditures 104,927.14 .

Ending Balance 250,739.99
STATE FUND . Savings 234,366.31
RECREATION FUND 4,963.28

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - MAY 4, 2011

" PNC Bank Intereét o 7.38

Clerk of Courts Crimnal Fines 50.2
Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax 499.8
Kim Leppo Vehicle Fines 150.62
Kim Leppo . Crimnal Fines 105.83
York Adams Tax Bureau 09 Earned Income Tax 566.64
Tax Claim Bureau Deliquent Taxes 1,297.49
Dale Myers : Insurance 392.22
Zoning Officer 3 - Bldg. Permits 150
Zoning Officer CCIS Permit 169
Zoning Officer Zoning Hearing Fee 500
Sherry Thompson 10 Real Estate Tax 84.89
Sherry Thompson- 11 Real Estate Tax 198,161.52

Sherry Thompson 11 Per Capita Tax 4,510.20

TOTAL  $206,645.79




GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - MAY 4, 2011

Capital Blue Cross

Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Comm.

Norma Markle

Jay Little

PSATS UC Group Trust
PA UC Fund

York Adams Tax Bureau
IRS

Borough of Hanover

. at&t

Met-Ed

Met-Ed

Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
Discover Business Card
MediaOne PA

Comcast

Arentz Oil Service, Inc.
Bituminous Paving Materials
York Bldg. Prods. Co.
Kocman Insurance
Southwestern Reg. Police
Comm. Code Insp. Service
Asso. Prod. Service
Rettew

C. S. Davidson, Inc.

G. Steven McKonly, PC
Jaimes & Kathy Accardi
Norma Markle

Jay Little

Sherry Thompson

Phyllis Hilbert

Paul Hilbert

. T. Samuel Myes

Larry Sterner

Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Comm.

Insurance
Donation
Wages

Wages
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Tax Deposit
Fire Truck - Pay Off
Cell Phones
Elec - Bldg -
Street Lights
Street Lights
Earthlink

Legal Ads
Phone, TV, internet -
Heating Fuel
Cold Patch
Cold Patch
Insurance
Hemler

‘Permit

Port-O-Lets

Zoning Updates
Engineering Services
Legal Fee - April

Tax Reimbursement
Wages & Mileage
Wages

Tax Reimb. & Supplies
Wages

Wages

Wages -

Wages & Supervisors Pay
Donation

4,362.67
2,000.00
712.81
1,401.40
404.41
17.01
239.35
1,811.12
*70,000.00
112.81
177.35
561.21
129.41
21.95
353.38
247.55
818.62
229.50
254,70
400.00
37.90
144.00
338.44
346.59
516.37
2,320.00
60.87
715.22
1,401.40
7,979.13
3561.02
83.81
213.26
429.05
5,000.00

21937
21938
21939
21940
21941
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
Ach Debit
21942
21943
21944
21945
21946
21947
21948
21949
21950
21951
21952
21953
21954
21955
21956
21957
21958
21959
21960
21961
21962
21963
29164
21965
21966
21967

21968

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner seconded and Norma

Markle concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 7:57 PM.
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