The May 4, 2011 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Tim Hansen.

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, John Leen, Jay Little and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Tom Feninez, Adam Smith, Paul Hilbert, Bob and Sandi Stine, Chief Bean, Andrew & Aaron Gunarich, Jill & Connor Reed and Derrick & Clayton Baker.

Minutes of the May meeting were approved as distributed.

Chief Bean reviewed the March 2011 Police Report. The Department responded to 59 calls within the township. The annual Police Memorial/Awards Ceremony will be Wednesday May 11, 2011 at 6:30 PM at which time a plaque will be presented in honor of Harry Rodger's for his service to the Police Board.

Tom Feninez stated the Fish Unlimited Chapter would like to thank the road crew for taking care of the garbage that was cleaned out of the creek. The grant applications have been sent to DCNR and DEP.

Bob and Sandi Stine of 6327 Straw Acres stated they have water drainage problems and feels something needs to be done. They have maintained this area for 23 years and feel there needs to be a ditch or something to help this water drain, there are also the stones from tar & chipping and from cindering that now have run into their driveway. This right-of-way is owned by Bren & Glenda Kindeslperger. Larry Sterner and John Leen will check into this. There was also a question as to what is being done on Porters Road. There is base repair and widening project that Penn DOT is working on.

Andy Gunarich of the Spring Grove Little League stated as a member of this organization he is sorry for the damage done to the Township building by 3 of the boys from the league. After a practice the boys were on top of the hill behind the building and were checking to see if they could move one of the concrete pipes, which they did and it rolled down the hill and hit the rear of the building causing around \$7,000.00 in damage. Aaron Gunarich stated he was sorry for the damage they caused to the building. Conner Read stated he was sorry and learned he should have more respect for others property. Clayton Baker stated he was sorry and would think about things before acting and apologized to the Board. The Board accepted their apologies and told them it took a lot of courage for them to come here tonight.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Jay Little read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$819.00 revenue for the month. There will be a Zoning Hearing on May 25, 2011 for Fetchin Sticks on Hoff Road for a kennel.

John Leen stated he visited the Smith property at 963 Hill Top Drive prior to the meeting concerning water issues. John also reviewed a letter received from Penn DOT concerning a safety study at Cannery Road and Yingling Drive and also Hoff and Smith Station Roads. The Board requested that John follow up with another letter, because it is very difficult for cars to see to pull out at these intersections. Paul Hilbert suggested that John check the sight distance before they write this letter.

Steve McKonly stated he will need a copy of the deeds for the proposed Wildasin/Hartman plan on Hoff Road before this plan can be signed. Steve is also advertising the changes made for the Jake Brake Ordinance.

The Audit was received from the Porters Community Fire Company.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND	-	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	149,021.34 206,645.79 104,927.14 250,739.99
STATE FUND	-	Savings	234,366.31
RECREATION FUN	D		4,963.28

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - MAY 4, 2011

	•	
PNC Bank	Interest	7.38
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	50.2
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	499.8
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	150.62
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	105.83
York Adams Tax Bureau	09 Earned Income Tax	566.64
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	1,297.49
Dale Myers	Insurance	392.22
Zoning Officer	3 - Bldg. Permits	150
Zoning Officer	CCIS Permit	169
Zoning Officer	Zoning Hearing Fee	500
Sherry Thompson	10 Real Estate Tax	84.89
Sherry Thompson	11 Real Estate Tax	198,161.52
Sherry Thompson	11 Per Capita Tax	4,510.20

TOTAL \$206,645.79

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - MAY 4, 2011

Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	4,362.67	21937
Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Comm.	Donation	2,000.00	21938
Norma Markie	Wages	712.81	21939
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Wages	1,401.40	21940
Jay Little	Quarterly Taxes	404.41	21941
PSATS UC Group Trust	Quarterly Taxes	17.01	Ach Debit
PA UC Fund	Quarterly Taxes	239.35	Ach Debit
York Adams Tax Bureau	Tax Deposit	1,811.12	Ach Debit
IRS	Fire Truck - Pay Off	70,000.00	21942
Borough of Hanover	Cell Phones	112.81	21943
at&t	Elec - Bldg	177.35	21944
Met-Ed	Street Lights	561.21	21945
Met-Ed	Street Lights Street Lights	129.41	21946
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Earthlink	21.95	21947
Discover Business Card	Legal Ads	353.38	21948
MediaOne PA	Phone, TV, Internet	247.55	21949
Comcast	Heating Fuel	818.62	21950
Arentz Oil Service, Inc.	Cold Patch	229.50	21951
Bituminous Paving Materials	Cold Patch	254.70	21952
York Bldg. Prods. Co.	Insurance	400.00	21953
Kocman Insurance	Hemler	37.90	21954
Southwestern Reg. Police	Permit	144.00	21955
Comm. Code Insp. Service	Port-O-Lets	338.44	21956
Asso. Prod. Service	Zoning Updates	346.59	21957
Rettew	Engineering Services	516.37	21958
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Legal Fee - April	2,320.00	21959
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Tax Reimbursement	60.87	21960
Jaimes & Kathy Accardi		715.22	21961
Norma Markle	Wages & Mileage	1,401.40	21962
Jay Little	Wages	7,979.13	21963
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb. & Supplies	351.02	29164
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	83.81	21965
Paul Hilbert	Wages	213.26	21966
T. Samuel Myes	Wages	429.05	21967
Larry Sterner	Wages & Supervisors Pay	5,000.00	21968
Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Comm.	Donation	9,000.00	21000

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner seconded and Norma Markle concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 7:57 PM.

Noma Markle, Sec.